期間盈利增加（減少） Increase (decrease) in
profit for the period 9,008 (3,131)

(f) Deferred taxes related to investment property

The deferred tax consequences of the investment

property are assessed on the basis that reflects the

tax consequences that would follow from the manner

in which the Group expects to recover the property

at each balance sheet date.

4. EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of initial adoption or the changes in the
accounting policies described in Note 3 above on the profit
for the current and prior period are as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

(f) 與投資物業有關的遞延稅項

投資物業的遞延稅項影響乃按反

映本集團預期於各結算日收回物

業的方式的稅項影響的基準評估。

4. 會計政策變動影響

首次採納上文附註3所述的會計政策或其
變動對本會計期間或過往會計期間盈利

的影響如下︰

截至六月三十日止六個月

43China Resources Cement Holdings Limited 華潤水泥控股有限公司
Interim Report 2005 二零零五年中期報告

簡明財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as
at 31 December 2004 are summarised below:

於二零零四年 於二零零四年

十二月三十一日 十二月三十一日

（原先呈列） 調整 （已重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元

As at As at
31/12/2004 31/12/2004

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

以股份為支付基準 Share-based compensation
的酬金儲備 reserve – 6,262 6,262

保留盈利 Retained profits 112,209 (6,262) 105,947
少數股東權益 Minority interests – 70,761 70,761

股東權益影響總額 Total effects on equity 112,209 70,761 182,970
少數股東權益 Minority interests 70,761 (70,761) –

182,970 – 182,970

於二零零四年十二月三十一日應用新香

港財務報告準則的累計影響概述如下︰

On 1 January 2005, negative goodwill arising on acquisitions

before the date of adoption of HKFRS 3 is derecognised and the

unamortised balance of HK$39,132,000 is adjusted to the

opening balance of retained profits. This change in accounting

policy has not been applied retrospectively. The movement of

intangible assets has been disclosed in Note 12. The amount of

negative goodwill released to the profit and loss account for the

six months ended 30 June 2004 amounted to HK$3,726,000.

於二零零五年一月一日，於採納香港財務

報告準則第3號當日之前因收購而產生的

負商譽停止確認，而未攤銷結餘

39,132,000港元調整至保留盈利的期初